## **CITY OF BLOOMINGTON**

## 2024 - 025

#### AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE BUDGET ORDINANCE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING APRIL 30, 2025, RELATED TO THE MCLEAN COUNTY MUSEUM OF HISTORY

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Bloomington on April 8, 2024

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the City Council of the City of Bloomington, McLean County, Illinois, on April 9th 2024.

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) ) ss. COUNTY OF MCLEAN )

#### CERTIFICATE

I, Leslie Smith-Yocum, certify that I am the duly appointed and qualified municipal clerk of the City of Bloomington, County of McLean, Illinois.

I further certify that on the Corporate Authorities of the above municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. 2024 - 025, entitled, an Ordinance Amending the Budget Ordinance for the Fiscal Year Ending April 30, 2025, Related to the Mclean County Museum of History, which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of this Ordinance, including the Ordinance and cover sheet thereof, was prepared, and a copy of the Ordinance was posted in the municipal building, commencing on April 9, 2024, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of the Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the municipal clerk.

Dated at Bloomington, Illinois, on 04/09/2024

Leslie Smith-Yocur **City Clerk** 

#### **ORDINANCE NO. 2024 - 025**

#### AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE BUDGET ORDINANCE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING APRIL 30, 2025, RELATED TO THE MCLEAN COUNTY MUSEUM OF HISTORY

WHEREAS, on April 8, 2024, by Ordinance Number 2024-024 the City of Bloomington passed a Budget and Appropriation Ordinance for the Fiscal Year Beginning May 1, 2024, and Ending April 30, 2025, City of Bloomington, which Ordinance was approved by Mayor Mboka Mwilambwe on April , 2024; and

WHEREAS, a Budget Amendment is needed in the amount of \$45,000 for the City's annual donation to the McLean County Museum of History.

# NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MCLEAN COUNTY, ILLINOIS:

**Section 1.** Ordinance Number 2024-024 (the Budget and Appropriation Ordinance for the Fiscal Year Ending April 30, 2025) is further hereby amended by inserting the following line items and amount presented in Exhibit A and in the appropriate place in said Ordinances.

**Section 2.** Except as provided for herein, Ordinance Number 2024-024 shall remain in full force and effect, provided, that any budgeted or appropriated amounts which are changed by reason of the amendments made in Section One of this Ordinance shall be amended in Ordinance Number 2024-024

**Section 3.** The City Clerk is hereby authorized to publish this Ordinance in pamphlet form as provided by law.

**Section 4.** This Ordinance is enacted pursuant to the home rule authority of the City of Bloomington granted by Article VII, Section 6 of the 1970 Illinois Constitution.

**Section 5.** This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its passage and approval and publication as required by law.

PASSED this 8th day of April 2024.

APPROVED this 9th day of April 2024.

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON

Thouks Muribaulure

Mboka Mwilambwe, Mayor

ATTEST Leslie Smith-Yocui

# FY 2025 Budget Amendment-Exhibit A

Account #	Fund	Account Description	Amount
10010010-40000	General	Use of Fund Balance	\$ (45,000.00)
10019170-75028	General	McLean County Museum of History	\$ 45,000.00
		Net Transaction:	\$ -